
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Samantha Lawton 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720 
 

Huddersfield 
 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Andrea Woodside 
 

Email: andrea.woodside@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Monday 2 June 2025 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Cabinet 
 

The Cabinet will meet in the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Huddersfield at 

1.30 pm on Tuesday 10 June 2025. 
 
This meeting will be live webcast. To access the webcast please go to the Council’s 
website at the time of the meeting and follow the instructions on the page. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Samantha Lawton 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Cabinet Members:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Member Responsible For: 

Councillor Carole Pattison 
 

Leader of the Council / Culture and Change 
 
 

Councillor Moses Crook 
 
 

Deputy Leader of the Council / Transport and Housing  

Councillor Beverley Addy  Cabinet Member – Public Health  
 
 

Councillor Nosheen Dad Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care and Corporate 
 
 

Councillor Viv Kendrick Cabinet Member - Children  
(Statutory Responsibility for Children) 
 

Councillor Tyler Hawkins 
 
 

Cabinet Member – Highways and Waste 

Councillor Amanda Pinnock Cabinet Member – Communities and Environment 
  
 

Councillor Jane Rylah Cabinet Member – Education  
 
 

Councillor Graham Turner Cabinet Member – Finance and Regeneration 
 
 



 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of Cabinet 
 
To receive any
[...]
Executive Procedure Rule 2.3 (2.3.1.6) a period 
of up to 30 minutes will be allocated.  
 

 
 

 

8:   Appointment of Cabinet and Portfolios (Notice under 
Article 7) 
 
To note the appointment of Cabinet Members and portfolio 
allocations, in accordance with Articles 7.2.4 and 7.3.4 of the 
Constitution. 
 

 
 

9 - 10 

9:   2025/26 Proposed Allocation of Funding from the 
Children and Families Directorate, Learning and Early 
Support Capital Plan 
 
To consider projects for approval, to be funded from the 2025/2026 
Learning and Early Support Capital Plan. 
 
Contact: David Martin, Corporate Landlord / Martin Wilby, Education 
Places and Access 
 

11 - 28 



 

 

 

 
 

10:   Housing Annual Complaints Performance and Service 
Improvement Report and Self-Assessment 2024/25 
 
To receive the Annual Complaints Performance and Service 
Improvement report for 2024/25. 
 
Contact: Erran Taylor, Housing Services 
 

 
 

29 - 130 

11:   Estate Buildings - Residential Development Update and 
Delivery approach 
 
To receive an update on Estate Buildings and give consideration to 
the proposed delivery approach with a development partner. 
 
Contact: Liz Jefferson, Housing Growth 
 

 
 

131 - 
182 

12:   Kingsgate Property Investment Fund - Loan Extension 
 
To consider a one year extension of the previously approved 
Property Investment Fund loan for the Kingsgate Centre. 
 
Contact: Liz Jefferson, Housing Growth 
 
Exempt information is provided in the appendix to the report.  
 
Consideration must be given to whether the public and press should 
be excluded from the meeting prior to the determination of the matter 
to enable the exempt information to be discussed by passing the 
following resolution:- 
 
To resolve that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item of business, on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

 
 

183 - 
192 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Andrea Woodside  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday 6th May 2025 
 
Present: Councillor Carole Pattison (Chair) 
 Councillor Moses Crook 

Councillor Beverley Addy 
Councillor Munir Ahmed 
Councillor Viv Kendrick 
Councillor Amanda Pinnock 
Councillor Graham Turner 

  
Observers: Councillor Tanisha Bramwell  

Councillor Andrew Cooper 
Councillor Jo Lawson 
Councillor Imran Safdar 

  
Apologies: Councillor Tyler Hawkins 
 

 
127 Membership of Cabinet 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hawkins.  
 

128 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 April 2025 be approved as 
a correct record.  
 

129 Declaration of Interests 
No interests were declared.  
 

130 Admission of the Public 
It was noted that all agenda items would be considered in public session. 
 

131 Deputations/Petitions 
Under the provision of Council Procedure Rule 10, Cabinet received a deputation 
from Mr John Avison, on behalf of Armitage Bridge Village Association, in regards to 
the declassification of Armitage Road (B6110). 
 
A response was provided by the Cabinet Member for Environment and Highways 
(Councillor Ahmed).  
 

132 Questions by Members of the Public 
The Cabinet received and noted the following question that had been submitted by 
Mr John Avison in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11; 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2:



Cabinet -  6 May 2025 
 

2 
 

“Would Kirklees Council consider lowering the classification of Armitage Road, 
Armitage Bridge from ‘B’ to ‘U’?” 
 
A response was provided by the Leader of the Council. 
 

133 Questions by Elected Members (Oral Questions) 
Cabinet received the following questions in accordance with Executive Procedure 
Rule 2.3; 
 
Question from Councillor Cooper 
 
“Pursuant to the Cabinet Member’s response to the public question, in 
[...]
 of work, thereby enabling the projects concerned to be designed, 
procured and implemented.  
  

• Consider and approve the detailed list of proposed condition works in schools for 
2025/2026, which is attached at Appendix B. 
 

• Note the update on the Additionally Resourced Provisions (ARP’s) / Satellites Phase 1 
programme.  
 

• Consider and approve the two proposed new ARP schemes identified within this report, to 
support the creation of additional places for children with Special Education Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND). 

 

• Approve the delegated powers to the relevant Service Directors as detailed in paragraphs 
2-16 - 2.18 of this report in order to aid the management of the schools’ baseline condition 
and the ARP / Satellite sites SEND programmes 

 
 
 
 
 Page 11

Agenda Item 9:



Reasons for Recommendations 
The vital schools condition programme will address urgent Health & Safety related capital 
condition works across the maintained schools’ portfolio and will help ensure that they remain 
safe, dry, warm and secure, ensuring positive outcomes for children both now and in the future. 
Ensuring our children and young people with additional needs can live and be educated in their 
local communities as a key priority. Therefore, providing a range of places available locally for 
children with SEND in the form of ARP/Satellite Provision is an essential part of the Council’s 
SEND Transformation Plan. This capital investment will ensure families in Kirklees continue to 
have access to an appropriate school place benefitting from the improved facilities we are able to 
deliver with this investment.  

Resource Implication: The capital works within the programmes identified in this report are  
funded through government grant. 

Date signed off by Executive Director & 
name 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Finance? 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Governance and 
Commissioning? 
 

David Shepherd (Place) – 23/05/2025 
Tom Brailsford (Children & Families) – 
25/05/2025 
 
Kevin Mulvaney – 23/05/2025 
 
 
Samantha Lawton – 29/05/2025 

 
Electoral wards affected:  All 
 
Ward councillors consulted:   No 
 
Public or private:    Public 
 
Has GDPR been considered? There are no GDPR implications relating to this report. 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report will identify potential projects to be funded from the Learning and Early Support 

Capital Maintenance baseline section of the Capital Plan approved by Council on 5th March 
2025. This funding is used to address urgent condition related needs in maintained 
schools. Academies and Voluntary Aided Schools have access to their own capital funds 
through their Responsible Bodies. 

 
1.2 An update is provided on the investment in the first phase of ARP’s and satellite provision 

to increase local sufficiency of SEND places linked to the Kirklees SEND Transformation 
Plan.  

 
1.3 Members will be asked to consider and approve the Capital Maintenance and 

APR’s/Satellite programmes with the proposed named schemes so that they can be 
delivered in 2025/26 and to approve the authorised delegated powers for officers to 
manage these programmes. This enables further investment in the creation, expansion or 
enhancement of places for children with SEND and management of the Capital 
Maintenance programme. 

 
2.0 Information required to take a decision 
 

(a) Background 
 

2.1 In April 2024 the Department for Education (DfE) announced a Schools Condition Capital 
grant allocation for 2024/25 of £3.488M for Kirklees. This level of grant was also deemed Page 12



to be indicative of the allocation for the Authority for 2025/26, subject to future confirmation 
by the Department in spring 2025.  

 
2.2 The DfE revised the condition funding system and methodology used for their capital 

settlements in 2022/23, using new data from their National Condition Data Collection, and 
more up-to-date pupil numbers from the spring 
[...]
he 
Housing Ombudsman Complaint Handling Code for  approval prior to submission to the 
Housing Ombudsman by 30th June 2025.  
 
To seek Cabinet approval of an updated Complaints Handling Policy and Redress Policy. 

Recommendations  
Cabinet is asked to: 
 

 Approve the Annual Complaints Performance and Service Improvement Report 2024/25, 
which includes the self-assessment against the Code, as set out in Appendices 1 and 2. 

 

 Provide its response to the Annual Complaints Performance and Service Improvement 
Report 2024/25 and Annual Self-Assessment, along with any changes to either document 
which will then be submitted to the Ombudsman. Cabinet’s response is a mandatory 
requirement.  

 

 Delegate the Service Director – Homes and Neighbourhood to publish the final report 
including Cabinet’s response and the self-assessment, on the Council’s website, post 
submission.  

 

 Approve the updated Complaints Handling Policy and Redress Policy. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 To meet the requirements of the Housing Ombudsman’s Complaint Handling Code 
(‘Code’) which is statutory under the Social Housing (Regulation) Act 2023. 
 

Resource Implications: 
There are no significant resources implications associated with the production of the annual 
performance report and self-assessment which are currently funded via existing budgets in 
the Housing Revenue Account. 
 

Date signed off by Executive Director 
& name 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Finance? 

David Shepherd 
23/04/2025 
 
Kevin Mulvaney 
15/05/2025 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 10:



 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Legal Governance and 
Commissioning (Monitoring Officer)? 

 
 
Samantha Lawton 
20/05/2025 
 

 
Electoral wards affected:  All 
 
Ward councillors consulted:   None 
 
Public or private:     Public 
 
Has GDPR been considered?  Yes 
 
1. Executive summary 
 

The Social Housing (Regulation) Act 2023 introduced major changes in how social h
[...]
he 
TLP receive quarterly performance reports on complaints handling throughout the year.  

 

6. Options 
 

6.1  No other options have been considered in the development of this report. 
 
 Page 34

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/delivering-services/integrated-impact-assessments/home/details/IIA-576688161/


Options considered  
 

6.2  Not applicable. 
  

 Reasons for recommended option   
 
6.3  Not applicable. 
 
7. Next steps and timelines 
 
7.1 Cabinet is asked to: 
 
7.1.1  Consider the draft Annual Complaints Performance and Service Improvement Report 

2024/25, which includes the self-assessment against the Code, as set out in Appendices 
1 and 2. 

 
7.1.2  Provide its response to the Annual Complaints Performance and Service Improvement 

Report 2024/25 and Annual Self-Assessment, along with any changes to either document 
which will then be re-submitted to the Ombudsman.  Cabinet’s response is a mandatory 
requirement.  

 
7.1.3  Authorise the Service Director – Homes and Neighbourhood to publish the final report 

including Cabinet’s response and the self-assessment, on the Council’s website, post 
submission.  

 
7.1.4 Approve the updated Complaints Handling Policy and Redress Policy 
 
8.  Contact officers 

 
Erran Taylor, Head of Governance and Improvement  
Tel: 01484 221000 ext 73281 
Email: erran.taylor@kirklees.gov.uk 
 
Emma Teal, Housing Services Manager 
Tel: 01484 221000 ext 73571 
Email: emma.teal@kirklees.gov.uk 
 
Robert Scott, Partnerships Strategic Manager 
Tel: 01484 221000 ext 73543 
Email: robert.scott@kirklees.gov.uk 

 
9.  Background Papers and History of Decisions 
 
9.1  None. 
 
10.  Appendices 
 
10.1  Appendix 1: Annual Complaints Performance and Service Improvement Report 2024/25. 
 
10.2  Appendix 2: Housing Ombudsman Complaint Handling Code Self-Assessment. 
 
10.3  Appendix 3: Housing Ombudsman Landlord Report (2023-2024). 
 
10.4 Appendix 4: Complaints Handling Policy. 
 
10.5 Appendix 5: Redress Policy. Page 35

[...]
pproach for Estate Buildings 

 Cabinet to give their approval to dispose of the site at ‘less than best consideration’ to 
the preferred partner when appointed in accordance with the General Disposal 
Consent (England) 2003. 

 Cabinet delegate authority to the Executive Director, Place, in consultation with the 
Service Director, Legal, Governance and Commissioning and Cabinet Member, 
Finance and Regeneration, to negotiate and agree the terms of disposal for the site 
with the preferred development partner (“Preferred Partner”); and determine the 
appropriate level of discount for the site following a comprehensive assessment of the 
appointed partner’s development viability appraisal reflecting the housing mix which 
receives planning consent (which may likely be market housing only but could include 
some affordable housing).  

 Cabinet delegate authority to the Service Director, Legal, Governance and 
Commissioning to enter into and execute any agreement and other ancillary 
documents necessary to dispose of the site to the Preferred Partner for housing 
reflecting the housing mix which receives planning consent.  

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 This will aid the development of this landmark building which is in a strategic location 
at the start of the Station to Stadium gateway in Huddersfield town centre, supporting 
the delivery of the Huddersfield Blueprint. 

 It will bring in resource and expertise from the private sector by appointing an 
organisation who is experienced in conversion of listed buildings. 

 There is a need for 1,730 new homes to be built each year in Kirklees and homes 
within the town centre can provide residents access to jobs both in the town centre 
and via the rail links to Leeds and Manchester. In turn, people living in the town 
centre support the leisure and retail offer within the town centre. 

 

Resource Implications: 

 The competitive sale process and the delivery of the Estate Buildings will be 
managed by the
[...]
ncillors consulted:  None 
 
Public or private: Public 
 
Has GDPR been considered? Yes – there is no personal data in this report. 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 

 Estate Buildings is a landmark Grade II* listed building in Huddersfield, strategically located 
near the train station and the George Hotel. 

 Part of the Blueprint vision for the regeneration of Huddersfield town centre is to increase 
the number of people living in the town centre. 

 Estate Buildings has been identified as a Council asset to provide a high-quality housing 
product that will appeal to a new and different market from those currently living in the town 
centre. 

 Due to its heritage value, the cost of development will be significant and there will be a 
viability gap which will need to be filled with external funding to bring this site forward. 

Page 132



3 
 

 Cabinet previously gave approval for the Council to enter into an exclusivity agreement 
with Thirteen Group, a Homes England Strategic Partner. However, Thirteen Group has 
since withdrawn from this agreement and the Council is left without a delivery partner. 

 Thirteen’s withdrawal from the scheme was due to a changed appetite for risk, reflected in 
the Registered Provider sector as a whole.  Registered Providers currently have limited 
risk appetite and are not willing to take the risk on refurbishment projects. 

 Since their withdrawal, an assessment of all disposal options has been undertaken.  

 The recommended approach is to conduct a competitive sale exercise to appoint a delivery 
partner. 

 The reason for this recommendation is that it allows the Council to retain a level of control 
over the pace and quality of the development, whilst also benefitting from the resources 
and funding of a private sector delivery partner. 

 The proposed disposal approach will support the transfer of an asset out of Council 
ownership, and into the private sector, and contribute to savings by reducing the costs 
associa
[...]
ere they can minimise the need to travel 
or they can be made accessible by walking, cycling and public transport. This will normally be in town, 
district, or local centres.

36

P
age 180



37Huddersfield Town Centre Living Plan

P
age 181



Contact Us 
www.kirklees.gov.uk

P
age 182



1 
 

 
 

Kingsgate Property Investment Fund – Loan Extension  
  

Meeting:  
 

Cabinet 

Date:  
 

10th June 2025 

Cabinet Member (if applicable) 
 

Cllr Graham Turner 

Key Decision 
Eligible for Call In 
 

Yes 
Yes 

Purpose of Report  
 
To request a one year extension of the previously approved Property Investment Fund loan 
for the Kingsgate centre. 
 

Recommendations  
 

 That Cabinet agrees to an extension of the loan from the Property Investment Fund, 
previously given for the remodelling of the Kingsgate Centre, for a period of one year 
until July 2026, in accordance with the details set out in the private appendix. 
 

 That the Service Director Legal, Governance and Commissioning be given delegated 
authority to enter into any documentation required to agree the extension of the 
Property Investment Fund loan and to protect the Council’s position as lender. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 

 To support the Huddersfield Blueprint vision for the continued revitalisation of 
Huddersfield Town Centre. 
  

Resource Implications: 
 
(Refer to private appendix)  
 

Date signed off by Executive Director & 
name 
 
 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Finance? 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Legal Governance and 
Commissioning (Monitoring Officer)? 
 

David Shepherd (23/05/25) 
 
 
 
 
Kevin Mulvaney (23/05/25) 
 
 
Samantha Lawton (22/05/25) 
 

 
Electoral wards affected: Newsome 

 

Page 183

Agenda Item 12:



2 
 

 
Ward councillors consulted:  Not applicable 
 
Public or private: Public report with a private appendix  
 
Reason for private appendix – Contains information relating to the financial or business aff
[...]
nally left blank


	Agenda
	2: Minutes of Previous Meeting
	8: Appointment of Cabinet and Portfolios (Notice under Article 7)
	9: 2025/26 Proposed Allocation of Funding from the Children and Families Directorate, Learning and Early Support Capital Plan
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	10: Housing Annual Complaints Performance and Service Improvement Report and Self-Assessment 2024/25
	Appendix 1 Annual Complaints
	Appendix 2 Self-Assessment 24-25
	Appendix 3 - Housing Ombudsman Landlord Report
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	11: Estate Buildings - Residential Development Update and Delivery approach
	Appendix 1 Huddersfield Town Centre Living Plan

	12: Kingsgate Property Investment Fund - Loan Extension
	Exempt Information




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Andrea Woodside  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday 10th June 2025 
 
Present: Councillor Carole Pattison (Chair) 
 Councillor Beverley Addy 

Councillor Nosheen Dad 
Councillor Moses Crook 
Councillor Tyler Hawkins 
Councillor Viv Kendrick 
Councillor Amanda Pinnock 
Councillor Jane Rylah 

Observers:   
 Councillor Andrew Cooper 

Councillor Jo Lawson 
Councillor Paul Moore 
Councillor Cathy Scott 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 

  
Apologies: Councillor Graham Turner 
 

 
1 Membership of Cabinet 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Turner. 
 

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 May 2025 be approved as 
a correct record.  
 

3 Declaration of Interests 
No interests were declared.  
 

4 Admission of the Public 
It was noted that exempt information was contained within Agenda Item 12. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Questions by Members of the Public 
No questions were asked. 
 

7 Questions by Elected Members (Oral Questions) 
Cabinet received the following questions in accordance with Executive Procedure 
Rule 2.3;  
 
 



Cabinet -  10 June 2025 
 

2 
 

Question from Councillor J D Lawson 
“What does the Council’s zero tolerance fly tipping actually look like? Over the last 
year there was over 10,000 reported incidents of fly tipping and less than 1% 
resulted in any punishment. How many CCTV Cameras does Kirklees Cameras 
have and where are they?” 
 
A response was provided by the Cabinet Member for Communities and Environment 
(Councillor A U Pinnock). 
 
Question from Councillor Scott 
“In regards to Estate Buildings, can the Cabinet confirm exactly when Officers and 
Cabinet Members first became aware of when Thirteen Group considered the 
Estate Buildings scheme to be unviable, or were intending to withdrawn from it?” 
 
A response was provided by the Cabinet Member for Transport and Housing 
(Councillor Crook). 
 
Question from Councillor Moore 
“What impact assessment has been carried out to evaluate the increased pressure 
on Dewsbury tip since the Nab Lane closure, including the impact of a section of 
Thornhill Road to facilitate the Transpennine Route upgrade?” 
 
A response was provided by the Cabinet Member for Highways and Waste 
(Councillor Hawkins). 
 
Question from Councillor Cooper 
“In November last year this Council passed a Motion which asked that Kirklees 
Council, were at all lawful and practicable, would avoid the purchase of goods from 
Israeli companies illegally occupying Palestinian territories and that the Council 
would commit to conducting a thorough review of its procurement practices to 
ensure that goods and consumables sourced from companies directly or indirectly 
involved in the conflict would not be used. 
Have we got an answer to this yet?” 
 
A response was provided by the Leader of the Council (Councillor Pattison). 
 
Question from Councillor Scott 
“In regard to Estate Buildings, the report confirms that no funds were allocated for 
security or maintenance. If the Council now plans to use reserves, why wasn’t it 
forecast in the budget and what is the financial impact for 2025/2026 budgets if the 
reserves are used. What services could and will be affected by this unplanned 
spend?” 
 
A response was provided by the Cabinet Member for Transport and Housing 
(Councillor Crook). 
 
 
 
 
 



Cabinet -  10 June 2025 
 

3 
 

Question from Councillor Cooper 
“Will Kirklees Council be submitting a response to the Local Government 
Association’s consultation on whether Councils should have a statutory duty to act 
on Climate Change?” 
 
A response was provided by the Cabinet Member for Highways and Waste 
(Councillor Hawkins). 
 
Question from Councillor J D Lawson 
“Can you confirm whether the mobile traffic wardens will be new recruits and not 
taken out of the parking enforcement team?” 
 
A response was provided by the Cabinet Member for Transport and Housing 
(Councillor Crook). 
 
Question from Councillor Moore 
“Have any new burial sites been identified for Dewsbury, since discussions took 
place over twelve months ago?” 
 
A response was provided by the Leader of the Council (Councillor Pattison). 
 
Question from Councillor Scott 
“We now know that the Kingsgate Centre is being marketed for sale with a 57 bed 
hotel and 4 restaurants being advertised. Why is none of this mentioned in the 
public loan report and how can the public assess the value for money when vital 
information has been missing?” 
 
A response was provided by the Cabinet Member for Transport and Housing 
(Councillor Crook). 
 
Question from Councillor Cooper 
“I welcome the Council’s action regarding traffic enforcement action in Armitage 
Bridge and Flockton where weight restrictions are regularly flouted by heavy goods 
vehicles. What will the public engagement process be?” 
 
A response was provided by the Cabinet Member for Transport and Housing 
(Councillor Crook). 
 

8 Appointment of Cabinet and Portfolios (Notice under Article 7) 
Cabinet noted the appointment of Cabinet Members and Portfolio allocations, in 
accordance with Articles 7.2.4 and 7.3.4 of the Constitution. 
 

9 2025/26 Proposed Allocation of Funding from the Children and Families 
Directorate, Learning and Early Support Capital Plan 
Cabinet gave consideration to a report which identified potential capital projects to 
be funded from the 2025/2026 Learning and Early Support Capital Plan, as 
approved by Council in 5 March 2025. The report advised that the funding would be 
used to address urgent condition related needs in maintained schools. The report 
also provided an update on investment in the first phase of Additionally Resourced 



Cabinet -  10 June 2025 
 

4 
 

Provisions and satellite provision to increase local sufficiency of SEND places linked 
to the Kirklees SEND Transformation Plan.  
 
Cabinet were asked to approve the capital maintenance and Additionally Resourced 
Provisions and satellite programmes with the identified schemes so that they could 
be delivered in 2025/2026, which would enable further investment in the creation, 
expansion or enhancement of places for children with SEND, and the management 
of the capital maintenance programme. It was noted that undertaking the proposed 
programmes of work would help to ensure that maintenance schools remained to be 
warm, dry, secure and safe and that children with SEND could access high quality 
local provision with facilities to meet their needs, provided in a cost effective state 
funded model.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1) That the business case outlining the rationale for the schools condition 
programme, the availability of funding, the selection process and main 
categories of work, as set out at Appendix A of the report, be approved. 

2) That the detailed list of proposed condition works in schools for 2025/2026, 
as set out at Appendix B, be approved. 

3) That the update on the additionally resourced provisions/satellites phase 1 
programme be noted. 

4) That approval be given to the two proposed new additionally resourced 
provision schemes as identified within the report, to support the creation of 
additional places for children with special educational needs and disabilities. 

5) That authority be delegated to the relevant Service Directors as detailed in 
paragraphs2.16 to 2.18 of the report in order to aid the management of the 
schools’ baseline condition and the additionally resourced 
provisions/satellites sites special educational needs and disabilities 
programmes. 

 
10 Housing Annual Complaints Performance and Service Improvement Report 

and Self-Assessment 2024/25 
(Under the provision of Council Procedure Rule 36(1), Cabinet received a 
representation from Councillor Scott). 
 
Cabinet received a report which set out the mandatory Annual Complaints 
Performance and Service Improvement Report for 2024/2025, including the 
Council’s self assessment set against the Housing Ombudsman Complaint Handling 
Code for approval prior to submission to the Housing Ombudsman at the end of 
June 2025. The report provided (i) a review of achieving compliance with the 
Complaint Handling Code (ii) complaint volumes and performance data (iii) themes 
and reasons for complaints and escalations (iv) learning from the Housing 
Ombudsman findings and (v) next steps, along with the measures that have been 
taken to improve. 
 
Cabinet were also asked to approve the updated Complaints Handling Policy and 
Redress Policy. 
 
 



Cabinet -  10 June 2025 
 

5 
 

RESOLVED – 
 

1) That the Annual Complaints Performance and Service Improvement 
Report 2024/2025, which includes the self assessment against the Code 
(Appendices 1 and 2 refer) be approved. 
2) It be noted that the Cabinet shall provide its response to the Annual 
Complaints Performance and Service Improvement Report 2024/2025 and 
Annual Self-Assessment, along with any changes to either document, which 
will then be submitted to the Ombudsman. 
3) That authority be delegated to the Service Director (Homes and 
Neighbourhoods) to publish the final report, to include the Cabinet’s response 
and the self-assessment, on the Council’s website, post submission.  
4) That approval be given to the updated Complaints Handling Policy and 
Redress Policy.  

 
11 Estate Buildings - Residential Development Update and Delivery approach 

(Under the provision of Council Procedure Rule 36(1), Cabinet received a 
representation from Councillor Scott). 
 
Cabinet received a report which set out an update on the residential development of 
estate buildings, and sought approval for a proposed delivery approach with a 
delivery partner. The report advised that the development of this landmark building, 
which was in a strategic town centre location, would support the delivery of the 
Huddersfield Blueprint. It explained that Estate Buildings had been identified as a 
Council asset to provide a high quality housing product that was well located to 
provide residents with access to local jobs and close proximity to rail links.  
 
Cabinet were advised that, due to the heritage value of the site, the cost of 
development would be significant and there would be a viability gap which would 
need to be filled through external funding. It was therefore recommended that a 
competitive sale exercise is conducted to appoint a delivery partner, which would 
enable the Council to retain a level of control over the quality of the development 
while benefitting from the funding of a private sector delivery partner. It was noted 
that the disposal approach would support transferring the asset of the Council’s 
ownership into the private sector, and would contribute to savings by reducing the 
costs of retaining the asset. Cabinet were advised that, due to the significant viability 
gap associated with bringing this site forward it is likely that the site would need to 
be disposed of at ‘less than best consideration’. It was noted that the 
recommendation would enable the appointment of a development partner who 
would enter into a building lease to bring forward the building for residential use, and 
that the appointment of the preferred partner would be scheduled for February 2026.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1) That approval be given to the proposed delivery approach for Estate 
Buildings. 
2) That approval be given to the disposal of the site at ‘less than best 
consideration’ to the preferred partner when appointed in accordance with the 
General Disposal Consent (England) 2003. 



Cabinet -  10 June 2025 
 

6 
 

3) That authority be delegated to the Executive Director (Place), in 
consultation with the Service Director (Legal, Governance and 
Commissioning) and the Cabinet Member (Finance and Regeneration) to 
negotiate and agree the terms of disposal for the site with the preferred 
development partner and determine the appropriate level of discount for the 
site following a comprehensive assessment of the appointed partner’s 
development viability appraisal reflecting the housing mix which receives 
planning consent (which may likely be market housing but could include 
some affordable housing).  
4) That authority be delegated to the Service Director (Legal, Governance 
and Commissioning) to enter into and execute any agreement and other 
ancillary documents necessary to dispose of the site to the preferred partner 
for housing, reflecting the housing mix which receives planning consent.  

 
12 Kingsgate Property Investment Fund - Loan Extension 

 
(The report included exempt information in accordance with Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, namely 
it contains information relating to financial and business affairs of third parties 
(including the Authority holding that information)). 
 
(Under the provision of Council Procedure Rule 36(1), Cabinet received a 
representation from Councillor Scott). 
 
Cabinet gave consideration to a request for a one year extension of the previously 
approved Property Investment Fund Loan from the Kingsgate Centre. It was noted 
that the loan had previously been granted for the remodelling of the Kingsgate 
Centre, for a period of one year until July 2026.  
 
Cabinet were advised that the extension of the loan would support the Huddersfield 
Blueprint vision for the continued revitalisation of Huddersfield Town Centre. It was 
noted that, subject to approval, legal documentation would be updated prior to the 
current loan expiry date of July 2025, and the loan period would then continue until 
July 2026.  

 
RESOLVED –  

 
1) The approval be given to the extension of a loan from the Property 

Investment Fund, previously given for the remodelling of the Kingsgate 
Centre, for a period of one year until July 2026, in accordance with the 
details as set out in the exempt appendix to this report. 

2) That the Service Director (Legal, Governance and Commissioning) be 
given delegated authority to enter into any documentation required to 
agree the extension of the Property Investment Fund loan and to protect 
the Council’s position as lender.   

 
 


